‐ 78, Pensions Provided through Certain Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plans;
‐ 77, Tax Abatement Disclosures;
‐ 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans;
‐ 73, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related Assets That are Not within the Scope for GASB

Statement 68, and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68.

MoDOT implemented GASB Statement 82, Pension Issues – an Amendment of GASB Statements 67, 68 and 73, in fiscal year
2016.  T his statement cl arifies the d efinition of cov ered pa yroll a nd r equires the presentation of covere d pa yroll within the
Required Supplementary Information.

Note 14:  Restatement

The Department has restated the beginning balances in fiscal year 2016 to correct an er ror in the rec ording of capita l assets in
fiscal year 2015, specifically in infrastructure in progress.  The restatement had no effect on the change in net position.

The impact of this restatement, which has been adjusted in the restated  financial statements, is as  follows for the year ended
June 30, 2016.

Financial Statement Line Item   As Originally Stated Restatement   As Restated

 Net Position, beginning of year   $26,562,987,179  $41,575,733   $26,604,562,912

 Assets not being depreciated  $ 4,020,166,765  $41,575,733  $ 4,061,742,498

 Net investment in capital assets   $27,429,188,867  $41,575,733   $27,470,764,600

 Net position, end of year   $27,004,991,287  $41,575,733   $27,046,567,020

Note 15:  Subsequent Events

On Decemb er 31, 2009, th e Commissi on entered i nto an agr eement with the U.S . High way 3 6-Interstate 72 Corrid or-
Transportation Development District to loa n $34.3 mi llion to construct two additional lanes of ap proximately 52 m iles of Route
36.  The loan had an interest rate of 3.99 percent with principal and interest paid annually.  The unpaid principal balance on the
loan at the end of fiscal year 2017 was $6.5 million with an anticipated maturity date of December 31, 2019.  The U.S. Highway
36-Interstate 72 Corridor-Transportation Development Dist rict made a lump sum payment of $6.5 m illion on Ju ly 31, 2017 to